unpaid) as well as all other debts and liabilities in respect of CLCT before distributing the balance of the

deposited property to the Unitholders in accordance with their proportionate interests in CLCT.

68

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be CNY600,000,000. The net proceeds from the

offering of the Bonds, being the gross proceeds less the commissions and other expenses payable in

connection with the offering of the Bonds, will be on-lent to CLCT to refinance CLCT’s existing

indebtedness and/or to meet working capital requirements outside China.

69

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current portions),

total equity and total capitalisation of CLCT as at 30 June 2023 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an

adjusted basis to give effect to the Bonds to be issued. The summary consolidated financial information

below should be read in conjunction with the CLCT’s consolidated financial statements and the notes to

those statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

 As at 30 June 2023

 Actual As adjusted

 (SGD) (RMB)(1) (SGD) (RMB)(1)

 (in millions)

Current indebtedness:

Interest-bearing borrowings .....  112.0 598.8 12.1 (2) 64.7

Total current indebtedness .....  112.0 598.8 12.1 (2) 64.7

Non-current indebtedness:

Interest-bearing borrowings .....  1,852.8 9,901.9 1,840.5(2) 9,835.7

Bonds to be issued(3)  .....  — — 112.3(1) 600.0

Total non-current indebtedness .....  1,852.8 9,901.9 1,952.7 10,435.7

Total indebtedness(4)  .....  1,964.8 10,500.7 1,964.8 10,500.4

Net Assets:

Unitholders’ funds .....  2,242.9 11,986.6 2,242.9 11,986.6

Perpetual securities holders .....  99.6 532.3 99.6 532.3

Non-controlling interests.....  278.7 1,489.5 278.7 1,489.5

Net Assets .....  2,621.2 14,008.4 2,621.2 14,008.4

Total capitalisation(5) .....  4,474.0 23,910.3 4,573.9 24,444.1

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations between Singapore dollars and Renminbi are made at the rate of RMB
5.3442 to S$1.00, based on the median rate published by the China Foreign Exchange Trade System on 30

June 2023.

(2) Reflecting the refinancing of certain borrowings with the proceeds of the Bonds.

(3) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued.

(4) Represents the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.

(5) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total non-current indebtedness and net assets.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the